
From May 17 to 19, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,213 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel

respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and

2020 recalled vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage

points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is

based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-

methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups

because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for

representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due

to rounding.

N=1,213 unless otherwise specified.

[1]  How concerned or not concerned are you about climate change?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

Very concerned 35 59 34 11 38 32 42 33 34 31 43 46 32 40

Somewhat
concerned

35 33 37 35 37 32 40 38 29 35 34 35 32 43

Not very concerned 17 6 14 29 15 19 10 17 19 19 12 12 19 9

Not at all concerned 14 2 15 25 11 18 8 12 19 15 12 6 17 8

CONCERNED (TOTAL) 70 92 71 46 75 64 82 71 63 66 77 81 64 83

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

31 8 29 54 26 37 18 29 38 34 24 18 36 17

CONCERNED (NET) +39 +84 +42 −8 +49 +27 +64 +42 +25 +32 +53 +63 +28 +66

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155

[2]  How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

— AmeriCorps

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

A lot 12 15 13 7 12 11 21 14 6 9 16 22 9 17

Only a little 44 47 41 42 44 43 45 45 41 44 43 40 44 47

Nothing at all 44 38 46 50 43 46 34 40 53 47 41 38 47 36

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155
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[3]  How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

— Peace Corps

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

A lot 36 44 35 28 33 38 32 32 40 32 42 38 37 31

Only a little 49 43 49 56 52 46 45 50 50 50 47 42 51 43

Nothing at all 15 14 17 16 15 16 23 17 10 17 11 21 12 26

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155

[4]  How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

— Teach for America

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

A lot 10 14 9 7 12 9 21 12 4 7 15 17 8 18

Only a little 26 35 19 21 26 25 38 26 20 23 30 30 24 31

Nothing at all 64 52 71 72 62 66 41 63 75 69 55 53 68 52

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155

[5]  How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

— Conservation Corps

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

A lot 8 13 5 6 7 10 16 8 5 7 10 14 7 8

Only a little 30 32 29 29 29 32 40 26 30 29 32 31 29 37

Nothing at all 62 55 67 65 65 58 44 66 65 64 58 54 64 55

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155

[6]  How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

— The American Climate Corps

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

A lot 6 11 4 3 5 7 13 7 2 6 6 19 4 4

Only a little 21 26 14 20 22 19 41 19 13 22 19 26 16 40

Nothing at all 73 64 82 77 73 74 46 73 85 72 75 55 80 55

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155
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[7]  How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

— Civilian Climate Corps

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

A lot 7 11 4 4 5 8 15 8 2 6 7 20 4 8

Only a little 19 22 17 18 17 22 33 19 14 19 20 27 16 32

Nothing at all 74 67 78 78 77 70 52 73 84 75 73 53 79 61

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155

[8]  How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

— City Year

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

A lot 6 10 3 5 5 7 18 7 1 6 6 16 4 14

Only a little 12 16 10 9 12 12 26 13 5 13 11 28 8 19

Nothing at all 82 74 87 86 82 81 56 80 94 81 83 56 88 67

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155
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[9]  There are a number of different programs designed to put Americans to work in various kinds of public service. Thinking

about some of the reasons why people may be interested in joining a public service organization, please say which three you

think are most important.

Response Topline Democrat

Inde-
pendent
/ Third
party

Repub
lican

Female Male
18 to

34
35 to

59
60+

No
College

College
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Earning a living wage (e.g. $17 an
hour) with full benefits, like
healthcare

38 36 40 37 43 32 38 40 35 39 36 43 38 36

Making a difference in their local
community

32 31 32 34 31 35 31 32 34 32 33 32 34 31

Making a difference in a
community

30 31 31 28 30 30 21 34 30 27 35 28 32 24

Receiving on-the-job training for
success in a future career,
including green jobs

29 28 28 30 31 26 26 28 31 29 28 22 29 36

Helping protect nature and
wildlife for future generations

25 30 22 23 25 26 24 24 26 25 25 21 26 24

Making communities better able
to withstand extreme weather
and natural disasters like
wildfires, floods, hurricanes, etc.

21 25 19 18 22 19 20 18 24 21 21 21 20 23

Taking action to address climate
change

20 32 18 8 18 22 20 20 20 19 21 17 19 21

Getting hands-on experience
leading teams doing high-impact
work

20 17 21 21 19 21 23 19 19 20 19 22 18 24

Participating in a pre-
apprenticeship for an industry
they would like to work in

19 13 20 24 17 21 16 13 26 19 18 17 20 16

Making professional connections
that will help them secure a
future job

19 15 20 22 18 19 21 20 17 18 21 16 19 15

Receiving assistance to pay for
school or pay off student loans

18 21 17 15 21 14 23 18 15 17 19 25 17 21

Meeting and forming connections
with other people who are from
different backgrounds

12 13 13 12 11 14 20 12 10 13 12 17 10 15

I don't think any of these are
important

6 3 6 9 5 7 6 7 5 7 4 6 6 5

Other (please specify) 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155
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[10]  Recently, lawmakers created a new national public service program. Members of the program will be paid to spend one

year working on conservation, sustainability, public works, green infrastructure projects, and other related efforts. This

program will hire 20,000 Americans over its first year. Some of the benefits of the program will include:

On-the-job training opportunities

Assistance paying for school or student loans

Pathways into civil service and clean energy jobs

Do you support or oppose the new national public service program? (N=610) 

(Split Group B)

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

Strongly support 42 59 43 27 49 35 50 43 39 37 52 54 41 47

Somewhat support 39 34 38 45 34 45 30 43 40 43 32 32 40 37

Somewhat oppose 9 4 8 15 10 9 12 8 9 11 6 11 9 10

Strongly oppose 5 1 6 7 1 8 0 3 7 4 5 0 6 4

Don't know 5 3 6 6 6 4 8 3 5 5 5 3 5 1

SUPPORT (TOTAL) 81 93 81 72 83 80 80 86 79 80 84 86 81 84

OPPOSE (TOTAL) 14 5 14 22 11 17 12 11 16 15 11 11 15 14

SUPPORT (NET) +67 +88 +67 +50 +72 +63 +68 +75 +63 +65 +73 +75 +66 +70

Weighted N 610 215 165 230 325 285 111 239 260 394 216 66 435 73

[11]  Recently, lawmakers created a new national program called the American Climate Corps (ACC). Members of the ACC will

be paid to spend one year working on conservation, sustainability, public works, green infrastructure projects, and other

related efforts. This program will hire 20,000 Americans over its first year. Some of the benefits of the ACC will include:

On-the-job training opportunities

Assistance paying for school or student loans

Pathways into civil service and clean energy jobs

Do you support or oppose the American Climate Corps? (N=603) 

(Split Group A)

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

18 to
34

35 to
59

60+
No

College
College

Black or
African

American
White Latino

Strongly support 42 60 41 23 46 39 46 45 39 39 48 54 38 52

Somewhat support 35 30 34 41 38 31 37 37 32 36 32 33 37 35

Somewhat oppose 8 4 7 13 7 9 8 7 9 8 8 4 8 9

Strongly oppose 8 2 7 16 4 13 6 5 13 9 7 5 10 3

Don't know 6 4 10 6 6 7 4 7 7 7 5 3 7 1

SUPPORT (TOTAL) 77 90 75 64 84 70 83 82 71 75 80 87 75 87

OPPOSE (TOTAL) 16 6 14 29 11 22 14 12 22 17 15 9 18 12

SUPPORT (NET) +61 +84 +61 +35 +73 +48 +69 +70 +49 +58 +65 +78 +57 +75

Weighted N 603 236 152 215 321 282 108 237 258 388 215 65 430 82
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[12]  Which of the following statements best describes your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response Topline Democrat

Inde-
pendent
/ Third
party

Repub
lican

Female Male
18 to

34
35 to

59
60+

No
College

College
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Just like the Civilian Conservation
Corps put thousands of young
people to work during the Great
Depression, our national public
service organizations can fill the
urgent need to address climate
change and pollution now, while
giving young people the
opportunity to serve local
communities.

53 71 52 36 57 49 56 52 53 49 62 53 52 51

Our national public service
organizations should not focus on
addressing climate change when
our local communities already
face so many other immediate
challenges, like underfunded
education systems, that could
benefit more from young people
working in public service.

35 20 35 51 30 41 35 33 38 38 30 30 37 42

Don't know 11 9 13 12 13 10 9 14 10 13 8 17 11 7

Weighted N 1,213 452 313 448 647 566 220 473 520 781 432 132 864 155
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