## **M** DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From May 17 to 19, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,213 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and 2020 recalled vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,213 unless otherwise specified.

#### [1] How concerned or not concerned are you about climate change?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	35	59	34	11	38	32	42	33	34	31	43	46	32	40
Somewhat concerned	35	33	37	35	37	32	40	38	29	35	34	35	32	43
Not very concerned	17	6	14	29	15	19	10	17	19	19	12	12	19	9
Not at all concerned	14	2	15	25	11	18	8	12	19	15	12	6	17	8
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	70	92	71	46	75	64	82	71	63	66	77	81	64	83
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	31	8	29	54	26	37	18	29	38	34	24	18	36	17
CONCERNED (NET)	+39	+84	+42	-8	+49	+27	+64	+42	+25	+32	+53	+63	+28	+66
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

#### [2] How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

#### - AmeriCorps

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	12	15	13	7	12	11	21	14	6	9	16	22	9	17
Only a little	44	47	41	42	44	43	45	45	41	44	43	40	44	47
Nothing at all	44	38	46	50	43	46	34	40	53	47	41	38	47	36
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

#### [3] How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

## — Peace Corps

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	36	44	35	28	33	38	32	32	40	32	42	38	37	31
Only a little	49	43	49	56	52	46	45	50	50	50	47	42	51	43
Nothing at all	15	14	17	16	15	16	23	17	10	17	11	21	12	26
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

## [4] How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

#### — Teach for America

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	10	14	9	7	12	9	21	12	4	7	15	17	8	18
Only a little	26	35	19	21	26	25	38	26	20	23	30	30	24	31
Nothing at all	64	52	71	72	62	66	41	63	75	69	55	53	68	52
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

## [5] How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

#### — Conservation Corps

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	8	13	5	6	7	10	16	8	5	7	10	14	7	8
Only a little	30	32	29	29	29	32	40	26	30	29	32	31	29	37
Nothing at all	62	55	67	65	65	58	44	66	65	64	58	54	64	55
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

## [6] How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

## — The American Climate Corps

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	6	11	4	3	5	7	13	7	2	6	6	19	4	4
Only a little	21	26	14	20	22	19	41	19	13	22	19	26	16	40
Nothing at all	73	64	82	77	73	74	46	73	85	72	75	55	80	55
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

## [7] How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

## — Civilian Climate Corps

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	7	11	4	4	5	8	15	8	2	6	7	20	4	8
Only a little	19	22	17	18	17	22	33	19	14	19	20	27	16	32
Nothing at all	74	67	78	78	77	70	52	73	84	75	73	53	79	61
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

# [8] How much have you heard about each of the following organizations?

# — City Year

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	6	10	3	5	5	7	18	7	1	6	6	16	4	14
Only a little	12	16	10	9	12	12	26	13	5	13	11	28	8	19
Nothing at all	82	74	87	86	82	81	56	80	94	81	83	56	88	67
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

[9] There are a number of different programs designed to put Americans to work in various kinds of public service. Thinking about some of the reasons why people may be interested in joining a public service organization, please say which **three** you think are **most** important.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Earning a living wage (e.g. \$17 an hour) with full benefits, like healthcare	38	36	40	37	43	32	38	40	35	39	36	43	38	36
Making a difference in <b>their local</b> community	32	31	32	34	31	35	31	32	34	32	33	32	34	31
Making a difference in a community	30	31	31	28	30	30	21	34	30	27	35	28	32	24
Receiving on-the-job training for success in a future career, including green jobs	29	28	28	30	31	26	26	28	31	29	28	22	29	36
Helping protect nature and wildlife for future generations	25	30	22	23	25	26	24	24	26	25	25	21	26	24
Making communities better able to withstand extreme weather and natural disasters like wildfires, floods, hurricanes, etc.	21	25	19	18	22	19	20	18	24	21	21	21	20	23
Taking action to address climate change	20	32	18	8	18	22	20	20	20	19	21	17	19	21
Getting hands-on experience leading teams doing high-impact work	20	17	21	21	19	21	23	19	19	20	19	22	18	24
Participating in a pre- apprenticeship for an industry they would like to work in	19	13	20	24	17	21	16	13	26	19	18	17	20	16
Making professional connections that will help them secure a future job	19	15	20	22	18	19	21	20	17	18	21	16	19	15
Receiving assistance to pay for school or pay off student loans	18	21	17	15	21	14	23	18	15	17	19	25	17	21
Meeting and forming connections with other people who are from different backgrounds	12	13	13	12	11	14	20	12	10	13	12	17	10	15
I don't think any of these are important	6	3	6	9	5	7	6	7	5	7	4	6	6	5
Other (please specify)	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	0
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155

[10] Recently, lawmakers created a new national public service program. Members of the program will be paid to spend one year working on conservation, sustainability, public works, green infrastructure projects, and other related efforts. This program will hire 20,000 Americans over its first year. Some of the benefits of the program will include:

- On-the-job training opportunities
- Assistance paying for school or student loans
- Pathways into civil service and clean energy jobs

Do you support or oppose the new national public service program? (N=610) (Split Group B)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	42	59	43	27	49	35	50	43	39	37	52	54	41	47
Somewhat support	39	34	38	45	34	45	30	43	40	43	32	32	40	37
Somewhat oppose	9	4	8	15	10	9	12	8	9	11	6	11	9	10
Strongly oppose	5	1	6	7	1	8	0	3	7	4	5	0	6	4
Don't know	5	3	6	6	6	4	8	3	5	5	5	3	5	1
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	81	93	81	72	83	80	80	86	79	80	84	86	81	84
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	14	5	14	22	11	17	12	11	16	15	11	11	15	14
SUPPORT (NET)	+67	+88	+67	+50	+72	+63	+68	+75	+63	+65	+73	+75	+66	+70
Weighted N	610	215	165	230	325	285	111	239	260	394	216	66	435	73

**[11]** Recently, lawmakers created a new national program called the American Climate Corps (ACC). Members of the ACC will be paid to spend one year working on conservation, sustainability, public works, green infrastructure projects, and other related efforts. This program will hire **20,000** Americans over its first year. Some of the benefits of the ACC will include:

- On-the-job training opportunities
- Assistance paying for school or student loans
- Pathways into civil service and clean energy jobs

Do you support or oppose the American Climate Corps? (N=603) (Split Group A)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	42	60	41	23	46	39	46	45	39	39	48	54	38	52
Somewhat support	35	30	34	41	38	31	37	37	32	36	32	33	37	35
Somewhat oppose	8	4	7	13	7	9	8	7	9	8	8	4	8	9
Strongly oppose	8	2	7	16	4	13	6	5	13	9	7	5	10	3
Don't know	6	4	10	6	6	7	4	7	7	7	5	3	7	1
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	77	90	75	64	84	70	83	82	71	75	80	87	75	87
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	16	6	14	29	11	22	14	12	22	17	15	9	18	12
SUPPORT (NET)	+61	+84	+61	+35	+73	+48	+69	+70	+49	+58	+65	+78	+57	+75
Weighted N	603	236	152	215	321	282	108	237	258	388	215	65	430	82

[12] Which of the following statements best describes your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	18 to 34	35 to 59	60+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Just like the Civilian Conservation Corps put thousands of young people to work during the Great Depression, our national public service organizations can fill the urgent need to address climate change and pollution now, while giving young people the opportunity to serve local communities.	53	71	52	36	57	49	56	52	53	49	62	53	52	51
Our national public service organizations should not focus on addressing climate change when our local communities already face so many other immediate challenges, like underfunded education systems, that could benefit more from young people working in public service.	35	20	35	51	30	41	35	33	38	38	30	30	37	42
Don't know	11	9	13	12	13	10	9	14	10	13	8	17	11	7
Weighted N	1,213	452	313	448	647	566	220	473	520	781	432	132	864	155